Designation: D 6742/D 6742M – 02
Standard Practice for
Filled-Hole Tension and Compression Testing of Polymer
Matrix Composite Laminates 1
This standard is issued under the fixed designation D 6742/D 6742M; the number immediately following the designation indicates the
year of original adoption or, in the case of revision, the year of last revision. A number in parentheses indicates the year of last
reapproval. A superscript epsilon (e) indicates an editorial change since the last revision or reapproval.
1. Scope

TABLE 1 Three-Place Failure Mode Codes
First Character Second Character Third Character
Failure Type Code Failure Area Code Failure Location Code
Angled A inside grip/tab I bottom B
Edge delamination D at grip/tab A top T
Grip/tab G <1w from grip/tab W left L
Lateral L gage G right R
Multimode M(xyz) multiple areas M middle, center of hole M
Long, splitting S various V offset from center of hole O
Explosive X unknown U offset of fastener edge F
Other O various V
unknown U
D 6742/D 6742M – 02
4
FIG. 1 Acceptable Filled-Hole Tensile Failure Modes
FIG. 2 Acceptable Filled-Hole Compressive Failure Modes Near Center of Hole
D 6742/D 6742M – 02
5
where:
Fx
fhcu = ultimate filled hole compressive strength, MPa
[psi];
Pmax = maximum load before failure, N [lbf]; and
A = gross cross-sectional area (disregarding hole) =h
3 w, mm2 [in2].
NOTE 5—The hole diameter is ignored in the compressive strength
calculations; the gross cross-sectional area is used.
13.2 Width-to-Diameter Ratio—Calculate the width-to-
diameter ratio of the laminate specimen in accordance with
Test Methods D 5766/D 5766M (for tension tests) and D 6484/
D 6484M (for tension tests). Both the nominal ratio calculated
using nominal values and the actual ratio calculated with
measured dimensions shall be reported.
13.3 Diameter-to-Thickness Ratio—Calculate the diameter-
to-thickness ratio of the laminate specimen in accordance with
Test Method D 6484/D 6484M. Both the nominal ratio calcu-
lated using nominal values and the actual ratio calculated with
measured dimensions shall be reported.
13.4 Countersink-Depth-to-Thickness Ratio—If a counter-
sunk (flush) fastener is installed in the hole, calculate the
countersink-depth-to-thickness ratio as shown in Eq 3. Both
the nominal ratio calculated using nominal values and the
actual ratio calculated with measured dimensions shall be
reported.
dcsk/h ratio5
dcsk
h (3)
where:
dcsk = fastener countersink depth, mm [in.] and
h = specimen thickness near hole, mm [in.].
13.5 Percent Bending—If two edge-mounted extensometers
are used in compression testing, edgewise percent bending
shall be calculated in accordance with Test Method D 6484/
D 6484M.
13.6 Statistics—For each series of tests, the average value,
standard deviation, and coefficient of variation (in percent) for
each property determined (for both nominal and actual prop-
erties if applicable) shall be calculated. Use the methods
documented in Test Methods D 5766/D 5766M (for tension
tests) and D 6484/D 6484M (for compression tests).
14. Report
14.1 The report shall include all appropriate parameters in
accordance with Test Method D 5766/D 5766M for tension
tests and Test Method D 6484/D 6484M for compression tests,
making use of Guides E 1309 and E 1434.
14.2 In addition, the report shall include the following
information, or references pointing to other documentation
containing this information, to the maximum extent applicable